reconciliation of GAAP to pro forma results. We provide pro forma results to give investors an alternative method of assessing our ongoing core business results. Pro forma results
are not prepared in accordance with GAAP and are not a substitute for GAAP results. Although company pro forma information is prepared using the same consistent method from
quarter to quarter and year to year, it may differ from the pro forma measures used by other companies.

Company pro forma net loss excludes acquisition-related charges, such as amortization of goodwill and intangible assets and impairment charges, and amortization of purchased
software and charges for purchased research and development. It also excludes loss on impairment of long-lived asset, gains and losses from marketable securities and other
investments, net gains and losses on divestitures, discontinued operations and the tax effects of these transactions.

-27-

Table of Contents

   Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended
   October 31, 2001   October 31, 2002

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
(In thousands, except per share amounts)   GAAP   Adjmts   Pro Forma   GAAP   Adjmts   Pro Forma

Net revenue:
  Products   $ 114,583   $ —   $114,583   $146,992   $ —   $146,992
  Services   36,755   —   36,755   60,941   —   60,941
  Other   17,389   —   17,389   15,349   —   15,349

Total net revenue   168,727   —   168,727   223,282   —   223,282
Costs and expenses:
  Cost of revenue:
   Products, services and other   61,789   —   61,789   71,313   —   71,313
   Amortization of purchased software   1,706   (1,706)   —   2,977   (2,977)   —
  Customer service and technical support   37,759   —   37,759   41,752   —   41,752
  Selling and marketing   59,953   —   59,953   78,801   —   78,801
  Research and development   48,857   —   48,857   65,682   —   65,682
  General and administrative   26,557   —   26,557   40,161   —   40,161
  Charge for purchased research and development   —   —   —   7,789   (7,789)   —
  Acquisition-related charges   41,081   (41,081)   —   9,455   (9,455)   —
  Loss on impairment of long-lived asset   27,000   (27,000)   —   —   —   —

   Total costs and expenses   304,702   (69,787)   234,915   317,930   (20,221)   297,709

Net income (loss) from continuing operations   (135,975)   69,787   (66,188)   (94,648)   20,221   (74,427)
Interest and other income   9,810   —   9,810   8,336   —   8,336
Gains (losses) on marketable securities and other investments, net   (12,254)   12,254   —   253   (253)   —

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   (138,419)   82,041   (56,378)   (86,059)   19,968   (66,091)
Income tax (benefit) provision   (36,263)   17,658   (18,605)   (25,818)   4,008   (21,810)

Income (loss) from continuing operations   (102,156)   64,383   (37,773)   (60,241)   15,960   (44,281)
Discontinued operations, net of income taxes:

Net income (loss) from Quicken Loans discontinued

operations   9,729   (9,729)   —   —   —   —

Gain (loss) on disposal of Quicken Loans discontinued

operations   —   —   —   5,556   (5,556)   —

Net income (loss) from discontinued operations   9,729   (9,729)   —   5,556   (5,556)   —

Net income (loss)   $ (92,427)   $ 54,654   $ (37,773)   $ (54,685)   $ 10,404   $ (44,281)

Basic and diluted net loss per share from continuing operations   $ (0.48)   $ (0.18)   $ (0.29)   $ (0.21)
Basic and diluted net income per share from discontinued

operations   0.04   —   0.03   —

Basic and diluted net loss per share   $ (0.44)   $ (0.18)   $ (0.26)   $ (0.21)

Shares used in basic and diluted per share amounts   211,039   211,039   207,965   207,965

-28-

Table of Contents

Total Net Revenue

The table below shows total net revenue and percentage of total net revenue for each of our reportable segments for the first quarters of fiscal 2002 and 2003. We have reclassified
some fiscal 2002 information to conform to the fiscal 2003 presentation. See Note 7 of the financial statements for additional information about our reportable segments.

Total Net Revenue   Q1   % Total Net  Q1   % Total Net  Q1 %
   FY02   Revenue   FY03   Revenue   Change